असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

Daman 15th October, 2020 23 Ashvina, 1942 (Saka)

स. : 69 No.



स्त्यमेव जबते भारत सरकार Government of India

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Department of Urban Development

No. Dy.Secy.(UD)/SMC-DMC/Dissolution/2020/48/DDDSUDTP/2020 Date: 15/10/2020

ORDER

Whereas, all sitting councilors of the Silvassa Municipal Council have tendered their resignation to the President of Silvassa Municipal Council under Section 44 of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation, 2004 which are deemed accepted on receipt as per the Regulation,

And whereas, the President of Silvassa Municipal Council has also tendered his resignation to Director Municipal Administration Dadra and Nagar Haveli under Section 55 of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation 2004 which has been duly accepted by the Director, Municipal Administration,

And whereas, as per Section 79(9) of the Regulation, the necessary quorum for conducting day to day business of the Council no longer exists,

And whereas, in the absence of the necessary quorum, a situation has arisen in which the Administration of the Council cannot be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Regulation,

Now therefore, as per Section 296(1) (d) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation 2004, read with Section 79 (9) and Section 43 of the

EXTRAORDINARY NO. : 69 DATED : 15TH OCTOBER, 2020.

said Regulation, Silvassa Municipal Council is hereby dissolved. Mr. Prashant Rajagopal, Conservator of Forest Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, shall exercise all powers and perform all duties of the Silvassa Municipal Council till new body is duly elected and constituted after elections.

By order and in the name of the Hon'ble Administrator, UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

Sd/–
(Mohit Mishra)
Deputy Secretary
(Urban Development),
DNH & DD.

U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Department of Urban Development

No. Dy.Secy.(UD)/SMC-DMC/Dissolution/2020/49/DDDSUDTP/2020 Date: 15/10/2020

ORDER

Whereas, all sitting councilors of the Daman Municipal Council have tendered their resignation to the President of Daman Municipal Council under Section 44 of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation, 2004 which are deemed accepted on receipt as per the Regulation,

And whereas, the President of Daman Municipal Council has also tendered his resignation to Director Municipal Administration, Daman under Section 55 of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation 2004 which has been duly accepted by the Director, Municipal Administration,

And whereas, as per Section 79(9) of the Regulation, the necessary quorum for conducting day to day business of the Council no longer exists,

And whereas, in the absence of the necessary quorum, a situation has arisen in which the Administration of the Council cannot be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Regulation,

EXTRAORDINARY NO. : 69 DATED : 15TH OCTOBER, 2020.

Now therefore, as per Section 296(1) (d) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation 2004, read with Section 79 (9) and Section 43 of the said Regulation, Daman Municipal Council is hereby dissolved. Dr. Tapasya Raghav, Secretary (Power), Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, shall exercise all powers and perform all duties of the Daman Municipal Council till new body is duly elected and constituted after elections.

By order and in the name of the Hon'ble Administrator, UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

> Sd/– (Mohit Mishra) Deputy Secretary (Urban Development), DNH & DD.
